## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2019-17**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND TOWN MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SUPPORT THE CITY OF SCOTTSDALE'S EFFORTS TO LESSEN THE IMPACT OF FEDERAL AVIATION (FAA) FLIGHT PATHS AND ADVOCATE ON BEHALF OF TOWN COUNCIL DURING COUNCIL RECESS

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration initially imposed flight path corridor changes from Sky Harbor Airport without substantial public input process; and

WHEREAS, the resulting flight paths negatively impact residents of the Town of Paradise Valley; and

WHEREAS, the FAA subsequently held workshops for public input and presented a potential modification to eastbound departing flights ("Concept 1"); and

WHEREAS, the City of Scottsdale ("City") has proposed modifications to "Concept 1" that would benefit residents of the Town of Paradise Valley; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council recess occurs during the months of July and August; and WHEREAS, the Town Council wishes to provide the Town's position regarding flight paths over residential areas:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PARADISE VALLEY, ARIZONA AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Town Council hereby: directs the Mayor and Town Manager or designee to support the City of Scottsdale's efforts to direct departing air traffic further east over less densely populated areas and communicate on behalf of Town Council during its recess regarding the

Town's position on FAA flight paths over residential areas so that the Town can articulate any potential impacts to the Towns residents.

SECTION 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Paradise Valley, Arizona, this \_\_\_\_<sup>th</sup> day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019. Jerry Bien-Willner, Mayor ATTEST: Duncan Miller, Town Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM Andrew M. Miller, Town Attorney **CERTIFICATION** I, Duncan Miller, Town Clerk, certify that this is a correct copy of Resolution Number \_\_\_\_\_duly adopted by the Town Council of Paradise Valley at a meeting held on the this \_\_\_\_th day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019. This Ordinance appears in the minutes of the meeting, and has not been rescinded or modified and is now in effect. I further certify that the municipal corporation is duly organized and existing, and has the power to take the action called for by the foregoing ordinance. Duncan Miller, Town Clerk